

**Docket Nos. 13-55567, 13-56684, 13-55699**  
**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
**FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

DAVE JONES,  
as Insurance Commissioner of the State of California and as Conservator,  
Liquidator and Rehabilitator of the ESTATE OF EXECUTIVE LIFE  
INSURANCE COMPANY,

*Plaintiff/Appellant/Cross-Appellee, and*

NATIONAL ORGANIZATION OF LIFE AND HEALTH INSURANCE  
GUARANTY ASSOCIATIONS and CALIFORNIA LIFE AND HEALTH  
INSURANCE GUARANTEE ASSOCIATION,

*Intervenors/Appellants/Cross-Appellees,*

v.

ALTUS FINANCE S.A., a corporation organized under French law,

*Defendant, and*

ARTEMIS S.A., a corporation under French law,

*Defendant/Appellee/Cross-Appellant.*

---

**PRINCIPAL AND RESPONSE BRIEF**  
**OF APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT ARTEMIS S.A.**

---

Appeal and Cross-Appeal from the United States District Court,  
Central District of California, Case No. CV-99-02829 RGK (CWx)  
The Honorable R. Gary Klausner, Judge Presiding

---

Robert L. Weigel  
Marshall R. King  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
200 Park Avenue  
New York, New York 10166-0193  
Telephone: (212) 351-4000  
Facsimile: (212) 351-4035

Christopher Chorba  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
333 South Grand Avenue  
Los Angeles, California 90071-3197  
Telephone: (213) 229-7000  
Facsimile: (213) 229-7520

Attorneys for Defendant/Appellee/Cross-Appellant ARTEMIS S.A.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	4
III. ISSUES PRESENTED.....	4
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND RELEVANT FACTS .....	5
A. The Underlying Events.....	5
B. Procedural History.....	10
V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	17
VI. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	19
VII. APPELLANTS’ CHALLENGES TO THE JURY’S UNANIMOUS VERDICT DO NOT PROVIDE ANY BASIS FOR A THIRD TRIAL .....	20
A. The District Court Faithfully Applied This Court’s Mandate And Properly Rejected Appellants’ Attempt To Stack The Deck In Their Favor .....	21
1. The District Court Properly And Precisely Followed The Mandate.....	22
2. The First Jury Was Not Asked To Make (And Did Not Make) The Finding That Appellants “Infer” From The 2005 Verdicts. ....	24
3. Appellants Misstate The Previous Rulings In This Case. ....	28
B. The District Court Correctly Instructed The Jury On Causation .....	32
1. The District Court’s Jury Instructions Properly Followed This Court’s Formulation Of The NOLHGA Premise. ....	32
2. Appellants’ Proposed Formulation Misstated The Law. ....	36

3.	Appellants Were Not Constrained In Presenting Their Theory, And The Jury Was Not Confused About Whether It Should Assume The Existence Of The Portage Agreements. ....	39
4.	The District Court Properly Responded To The Jury’s Questions, And Even If There Were Any Error, It Was Invited By Appellants. ....	45
VIII.	THE RESTITUTION AWARD AND THE RESULTING JUDGMENT WERE IMPROPER, AND IT WAS NOT ERROR TO REFUSE AN EVEN GREATER AWARD .....	48
A.	Appellants Are Not Entitled To Any Restitution.....	48
B.	The District Court Should Have Offset The Judgment By The Settlement Payments From Artemis’ Alleged Joint Tortfeasors .....	59
C.	The District Court Correctly Rejected Appellants’ Request For Additional Restitution And Interest .....	64
IX.	CONCLUSION.....	69

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page(s)

**Cases**

*Acosta v. City of Costa Mesa*,  
718 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 2013) .....53

*Ag Servs. of Am. v. Nielsen*,  
231 F.3d 726 (10th Cir. 2000) ..... 50, 53

*Aguilar v. Alexander*,  
125 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 1997) .....43

*Alcal Roofing & Insulation v. Super. Ct.*,  
8 Cal. App. 4th 1121 (1992) .....63

*Applied Equip. Corp. v. Litton Saudi Arabia Ltd.*,  
7 Cal. 4th 503 (1994) .....51

*Arizona v. Johnson*,  
351 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2003) ..... 46, 47

*Beacon Theatres, Inc. v. Westover*,  
359 U.S. 500 (1959).....53

*Beanstalk Grp., Inc. v. AM Gen. Corp.*,  
283 F.3d 856 (7th Cir. 2002) .....56

*Benigni v. City of Hemet*,  
879 F.2d 473 (9th Cir. 1989) .....44

*Berkla v. Corel Corp.*,  
302 F.3d 909 (9th Cir. 2002) .....54

*Bird v. Lewis & Clark College*,  
303 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2002) ..... 38-39

*Boschma v. Home Loan Center, Inc.*,  
198 Cal. App. 4th 230 (2011) .....34

*Bosinger v. Belden CDT, Inc.*,  
358 F. App'x 812 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 49, 50

*Brooks v. Cook*,  
938 F.2d 1048 (9th Cir. 1991) .....35

*Cabral v. Ralphs Grocery Co.*,  
51 Cal. 4th 764 (2011) .....34

*Cal. Med. Ass’n, Inc. v. Aetna U.S. Healthcare of Cal., Inc.*,  
94 Cal. App. 4th 151 (2001) .....54

*California v. Altus Fin. S.A.*,  
540 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... passim

*City & Cnty. of San Francisco v. Philip Morris, Inc.*,  
957 F. Supp. 1130 (N.D. Cal. 1997).....56

*Clem v. Lomeli*,  
566 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2009) .....35

*Conderback, Inc. N.V. v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.*,  
239 Cal. App. 2d 664 (1966) .....66

*Dairy Queen, Inc. v. Wood*,  
369 U.S. 469 (1962).....53

*Dang v. Cross*,  
422 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 2005) .....35

*Dream Games of Ariz., Inc. v. PC Onsite*,  
561 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2009) .....35

*Durell v. Sharp Healthcare*,  
183 Cal. App. 4th 1350 (2010) ..... 49, 54

*E.H. Boly & Son, Inc. v. Schneider*,  
525 F.2d 20 (9th Cir. 1975) .....67

*eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.*,  
547 U.S. 388 (2006).....19

*Facebook, Inc. v. Pac. Nw. Software, Inc.*,  
640 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2011) .....4

*Fed. S&L Ins. Corp. v. Butler*,  
904 F.2d 505 (9th Cir. 1990) .....20

*Fikes v. Cleghorn*,  
47 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1995) .....19

*Fremont Indem. Co. v. Fremont Gen. Corp.*,  
148 Cal. App. 4th 97 (2007) .....59

*Galdamez v. Potter*,  
415 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2005) .....35

*Garamendi v. Henin*,  
683 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2012) ..... 63-64

*Gasoline Prods. Co. v. Champlin Ref. Co.*,  
283 U.S. 494 (1931).....24

*Ghirardo v. Antonioli*,  
14 Cal. 4th 39 (1996) .....56

*GTE Sylvania Inc. v. Cont’l T.V., Inc.*,  
537 F.2d 980 (9th Cir. 1976) ..... 50, 53

*Guam Soc’y of Obstetricians & Gynecologists v. Ada*,  
100 F.3d 691 (9th Cir. 1996) .....68

*Hall v. City of Los Angeles*,  
697 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2012) .....31

*Handgards, Inc. v. Ethicon, Inc.*,  
743 F.2d 1282 (9th Cir. 1984) .....68

*Harrell v. 20th Century Ins. Co.*,  
934 F.2d 203 (9th Cir. 1991) .....51

*Hemmings v. Tidyman’s Inc.*,  
285 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2002) .....47

*Hunter v. Cnty of Sacramento.*,  
652 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2011) .....33

*In re Beverly Hills Bancorp*,  
752 F.2d 1334 (9th Cir. 1984) ..... 22-23

*In re Exxon Valdez*,  
568 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 68

*In re JTS Corp.*,  
617 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 60-61

*Irwin v. Mascott*,  
112 F. Supp. 2d 937 (N.D. Cal. 2000)..... 67

*Jogani v. Super. Ct.*,  
165 Cal. App. 4th 901 (2008) ..... 52

*Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Corp. v. Bonjorno*,  
494 U.S. 827 (1990)..... 68, 69

*Kids’ Universe v. In2Labs*,  
95 Cal 4th 870 (2002) ..... 34

*L.A. Police Prot. League v. Gates*,  
995 F.2d 1469 (9th Cir. 1993) ..... 53

*Lambert v. Ackerley*,  
180 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 1999) ..... 43-44

*Lance Camper Mfg. Corp. v. Republic Indem. Co.*,  
44 Cal. App. 4th 194 (1996) ..... 54

*Lectrodryer v. Seoulbank*,  
77 Cal. App. 4th 723 (2000) ..... 56

*Leung v. Verdugo Hills Hosp.*,  
55 Cal. 4th 291 (2012) ..... 60

*Levine v. Blue Shield of Cal.*,  
189 Cal. App. 4th 1117 (2010) ..... 49, 50

*Lies v. Farrell Lines, Inc.*,  
641 F.2d 765 (9th Cir. 1981) ..... 24

*May v. Miller*,  
228 Cal. App. 3d 404 (1991) .....64

*McBride v. Boughton*,  
123 Cal. App. 4th 379 (2004) .....55

*McKell v. Wash. Mut., Inc.*,  
142 Cal. App. 4th 1457 (2006) .....49

*McKesson HBOC, Inc. v. N.Y. State Common Ret. Fund, Inc.*,  
339 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2003) .....54

*Medtronic, Inv. v. White*,  
526 F.3d 487 (9th Cir. 2008) .....48

*Mesler v. Bragg Mgmt. Co.*,  
39 Cal. 3d 290 (1985) .....61

*Milicevic v. Fletcher Jones Imports, Ltd.*,  
402 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 2004) .....20

*Miller v. Fairchild Indus., Inc.*,  
885 F.2d 498 (9th Cir. 1986) .....53

*Milton H. Greene Archives, Inc. v. Marilyn Monroe LLC*,  
692 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2012) .....65

*Molina v. Astrue*,  
674 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2012) .....48

*Mt. Hood Stages, Inc. v. Greyhound Corp.*,  
616 F.2d 394 (9th Cir. 1980) .....68

*Mueller v. Auker*,  
700 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2012) ..... 19, 33

*Myers-Armstrong v. Actavis Totowa, LLC*,  
382 F. App'x 545 (9th Cir. 2010) .....49

*Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. v. Showa Shipping Co.*,  
47 F.3d 316 (9th Cir. 1995) .....66

*Nationwide Transp. Fin. v. Cass Info. Sys., Inc.*,  
523 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2008) .....38

*PacifiCare of Cal. v. Bright Med. Assocs., Inc.*,  
198 Cal. App. 4th 1451 (2011) ..... 60, 63

*Paracor Fin., Inc. v. Gen. Elec. Capital Corp.*,  
96 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 1996) .....54

*Parke v. Raley*,  
506 U.S. 20 (1992).....19

*Patterson v. Hughes Aircraft Co.*,  
11 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 1993) .....50

*Peterson v. Cellco P’ship*,  
164 Cal. App. 4th 1583 (2008) ..... 57-58

*Philpott v. Super. Ct.*,  
1 Cal. 2d 512 (1934) .....55

*Pickern v. Pier 1 Imports (U.S.), Inc.*,  
457 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2006) .....65

*Planned Parenthood of Columbia/Willamette Inc. v. Am. Coal. of Life  
Activists*,  
518 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2008) .....68

*Polster, Inc. v. Swing*,  
164 Cal. App. 3d 427 (1985) .....67

*Purcell v. Gonzalez*,  
549 U.S. 1 (2006).....19

*Rains v. Flinn*,  
428 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2005) .....48

*Reed v. Wilson*,  
73 Cal. App. 4th 439 (1999) .....60

*Reynolds Metals Co. v. Ellis*,  
202 F.3d 1246 (9th Cir. 2000) ..... 49-50

*Rheem Mfg. Co. v. United States*,  
57 Cal. 2d 621 (1962) .....56

*Rhoades v. Henry*,  
638 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2010) .....33

*Sheek v. Asia Badger, Inc.*,  
235 F.3d 687 (1st Cir. 2000).....35

*Shiba v. Chikuda*,  
214 Cal. 786 (1932) .....51

*Shinseki v. Sanders*,  
556 U.S. 396 (2009).....48

*Smith v. Ford Motor Co.*,  
462 F. App'x 660 (9th Cir. 2011) .....49

*Stegeman v. Vandeventer*,  
57 Cal. App. 2d 753 (1943) .....55

*Sullivan v. Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co.*,  
611 F.2d 261 (9th Cir. 1979) .....51

*Thompson v. Allen Cnty.*,  
115 U.S. 550 (1885).....55

*Turner v. Japan Lines, Ltd.*,  
702 F.2d 752 (9th Cir. 1983) .....68

*U.S. ex rel. Carter-Schneider-Nelson, Inc. v. Campbell*,  
293 F.2d 816 (9th Cir. 1961) .....67

*United States ex rel. Lujan v. Hughes Aircraft Co.*,  
243 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2001) .....31

*United States v. Collom*,  
614 F.2d 624 (9th Cir. 1979) .....48

*United States v. Guthrie*,  
931 F.2d 564 (9th Cir. 1991) ..... 19, 46

*United States v. Jimenez Recio*,  
371 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2004) .....58

*United States v. Tatom*,  
273 F. App’x 600 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 46-47

*Univ. of Texas Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar*,  
133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013)..... 33, 34, 38

*Vesey v. United States*,  
626 F.2d 627 (9th Cir. 1980) ..... 63, 64

*Walker v. GEICO Gen. Ins. Co.*,  
558 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2009) .....57

*Wal-Noon Corp. v. Hill*,  
45 Cal. App. 3d 605 (1975) ..... 54, 59

*Ward v. Taggart*,  
51 Cal. 2d 736 (1959) .....57

*Wilkison v. Wiederkehr*,  
101 Cal. App. 4th 822 (2002) .....56

*Williams Elec. Games, Inc. v. Garrity*,  
366 F.3d 569 (7th Cir. 2004) ..... 51-52

*Wisper Corp. v. Cal. Commerce Bank*,  
49 Cal. App. 4th 948 (1996) ..... 66, 67

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....4

Cal. Civ. Code § 3343 .....57

Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 877 ..... passim

Cal. Ins. Code § 1215.11(b) .....59

**Other Authorities**

3 B.E. Witkin, *Cal. Proc., Actions* § 160 (4th ed. 1996) .....55

37 Am. Jur. 2d, *Fraud & Deceit*, § 347 (2013) .....55  
REST. (THIRD) OF TORTS §26, cmt. f (2010).....34

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 51(d)(2).....47  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a).....20  
Ninth Cir. R. 28-2.5 .....45

**Constitutional Provisions**

Cal. Const. art. XV, § 1.....65
